Service Date: June 22, 2023



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503
P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

June 22, 2023

NOTICE OF POTENTIAL EX PARTE COMMUNICATION and NOTICE OF ITEM TO BE HEARD AT RECESSED OPEN MEETING (Set for Friday, July 14, 2023, at 9:30 a.m.)

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company,

Dockets UE-230172 and UE-210852 (Consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On April 19, 2023, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) a general rate case (GRC) in Docket UE-230172.¹

On July 14, 2023, PacifiCorp will present an informational briefing on the benefits of participating in the Extended Day Ahead Market (EDAM) at the Commission's recessed open meeting.

Because PacifiCorp's participation in the EDAM may be at issue in the Company's GRC, the Commission issues this notice to invite all parties to PacifiCorp's GRC to participate in the recessed open meeting to prevent any ex parte communication. The recessed open meeting is set for **Friday**, **July 14**, **2023**, **at 9:30 a.m.**

Interested parties may participate in-person at Commission headquarters or virtually via Zoom. To participate in the meeting using Zoom on a computer or mobile device, <u>click here to join the meeting</u>. To participate by phone, call (253) 215-8782 and use Meeting ID 849 3120 1231# and the Passcode 268412#.

¹ PacifiCorp's GRC was later consolidated with the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers' Petition for Order Approving Deferral of Increased Fly Ash Revenues in Docket UE-210852.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the parties in consolidated Dockets UE-230172 and UE-210852 are invited, along with other interested persons, to participate in the Commission's recessed open meeting set for Friday, July 14, 2023, at 9:30 a.m.

AMANDA MAXWELL

Executive Director and Secretary

amardelhexwell